C. Environmental impact assessment of construction projects and other administrative

permits for environmental protection

During the reporting period, all the construction projects of the Company met the

requirements of environmental impact assessment and other environmental protection

administrative licenses. The Company has strictly implemented related environmental

protection requirements.

D. Emergency plan for environmental incident

According to the requirements of environmental protection authorities and relevant laws

and regulations, each plant of the Company has identified the site with potential

environmental risk and formulated the emergency plans for environmental incident;

meanwhile, related companies conducted emergency exercises to improve self-help

capability and continued to identify the hidden danger to ensure normal operations.

E. Self-monitoring program for environment

In accordance with requirements of self-monitoring environment and information

disclosure, the pollutant discharging entities of the Company have formulated

self-monitoring programs to monitor environment and disclose information as scheduled.

Liaoning Wellhope Agri-Tech Joint Stock Co., Ltd. 2019 Annual Report

98 / 261

Section VI Changes in Common Shares and Shareholder Information

I. Changes in Common Shares

1. Changes of common share

Before changing

Increase/decrease in the
reporting period

After changing

Shares Percentage %
Issuing new

shares
Subtotal Shares Percentage %

1. Restricted shares   91,127,927 91,127,927 91,127,927 9.88

A. Shares held by the
state

B. Shares held by
state-owned
corporation

C. Shares held by other
domestic investors

  88,831,340 88,831,340 88,831,340 9.63

including:
Shares held by
domestic corporation

  54,133,857 54,133,857 54,133,857 5.87

Shares held by
domestic natural
person

  34,697,483 34,697,483 34,697,483 3.76

D. Shares held by
foreign investor

  2,296,587 2,296,587 2,296,587 0.25

including: shares held
by foreign corporation

  2,296,587 2,296,587 2,296,587 0.25

Shares held by foreign
natural person

2. Non-restricted
shares

831,176,469 100.00   831,176,469 90.12

A. RMB common
shares

831,176,469 100.00   831,176,469 90.12

3. Total common
shares

831,176,469 100.00 91,127,927 91,127,927 922,304,396 100.00

Explanation of changes in shares

➢ On November 21 and December 7, 2018, the Company respectively held a Board

Meeting and Shareholder's Meeting to approve the resolution--Liaoning Wellhope 2018

Restricted Stock Incentive Plan and Its Summary (draft). As of December 27, 2018, the

Company received the funds of RMB 70,688,750.00 subscribed by 372 incentive objects, of

which RMB 14.575 million was increased in paid-up capital (capital stock), RMB 56.114

million was recorded in capital reserve (equity premium).On January 9, 2019, the

Company completed the registration of restricted stock and issued 14.575 million